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g PRODUCTION CORP, FOR DOWNHOLE 4 \
V COMMINGLING, SAN JUAN COUNTY.
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BEFORE THE  : o
NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION = -3
Santa Fe, New Mexico |

May 7, 1969

EXAMINER HEARING

IN THE MATTER OF:

Application of Dugan
Corporation for downhole
commingling, San Juan
County, New Mexico.

Case 4118

' w wt  tt at Natt dt

" BEFORE: ELVIS A. UTZ, Examiner

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING
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! Ccorporation?.

i

i ;

] 'i‘h;omas A Dugan .

H
{ ¢

S P B
I 'am'the President and owner.

. Where are you located?

M 1
§ !
¢ :
{ !
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a wi tness by the Appllcant having

What /connection do you have with t¥

from tF e'A‘pjjxf:il

£ Digan Prodf{zctibh

leas

Would you state your name, please? !
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'bounty ; * New

e, Jason |
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Ke;lah & Fox, Santa Fe, appearing! forithe::
oL | b
aéd I have one w1tness I would! Like to hav?j sworﬁn.
MR: UTZ: An’y other. app'éa:r:ances> I
(Ther‘éupon, Aapli:ant‘?é E; thlblts
1, 2; and 3 Wwere marked For |
- identification.):
: THOMAS A, DU{%AN, R

b1

i

Dugan zﬁrodﬁétioh
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A Farmi@gtoh, New Mexico.
SR : S Q Are yéu a Petroleum Engineer?
A Yes, éir.
0 HaQe jou previouﬁly testified before the 0il

'ConservatiOn Co@mission, and made your qualifidations a
matter of record? |
A Yes, éir.
MR. KéLLAHIN: Are the witness's quafifidations‘
. dcceptable? ” |

MR. UTZ: Yes.

0 What is proposed by the Applicant in Case 41182

A We aré proposing to commingle downhole the
‘production-frdm%the Fruitland and Pictured CliffgifOrméEiéns
:from our Féderai 1Y well, I-4 well.

Q What is the location of that well?

A It isglocated 1,160 feet from the nofth line, and
1;600 feet frométhe west line of Section 1, Township 29
NOrfh, Range 14;west, San Juan County, New Mexico.

S : Q  Now, referring to what has been marked as Exhibit

No. 1, would you identify that exhibit?
A It is an electric log run by Sunray Midcontinent
on their Federal I-3 well, which is approximately 400 feet

from the Federal I-4, and it shows the formations that we




i
¥

p}opeseééte §roduce from, end wfth the tops marked on;the
log. | |

%Q é Woéld youfahtiCiﬁate éfndin% the forfhtion gt
the eameéloc%tion in the Féderafil~4 well?

‘A " Yes.

%Q é‘Reéerrinqgté what has,ﬁeen marked as ExhibiééNd.‘

. would yoﬁ‘ dé tify that exh1b1t°

i

A §<It is a gamma ray log, and w1th the perforatlonq

marked oh 1t4 where*both fOrmatlbns were perforated.lnithe

’Feaefél I-4, ‘and it‘is the only log ‘that has been run’ on

the Fedeéal I 4 well,

,Q- Is: tne purpose "t6 show tne J.ocatlons OI the "

perforatlonssln the Frultland and PlcturedC11ffs°

v
B

A Yes, sir.

o Referrlng to Exhlblt No. 3, would you identify
; , i
that exhlblt, and dlscuss the 1nformation:shown?on it?:

o of e

% i It ! is a map show1ng wells in the area. The
Fedefal i~4 ﬁas»a'dduﬁlevcircle around it, and beneath'
the c1rc1es Qe have shown a shut =in pressure with both
the Plcturedcllffs and Frultland formatlons opened to the
wellbbre; This is a 48~hour shut*in pressure. Below“

that we have shown a ten-day shut-in pressure of the

Ffuiﬂland foﬁmation, which is 257 PSIG. The other figures

e e o R e TS b
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in red and wells circled are existing Pictured Cliffs

wells, and the red fiqures were the original shut-in
pressures.

0 What pressure then would you anticipate you would

" find in the I-4 well in the Pictured Cliffs formation?

A I would estim%té approximately 300 poﬁﬁdé.
Q Now, as compared to the 257 ﬁounds you found

in tﬁe Frui;land formation, would the 300 —- ybu.say 3102
A ~ Yes, somewhere between 300 and 310.

0 Would that' be consistent with the difference in

vdepth of théitwo formatiofis?

A Yes, sir.

0 Now, have you made any tests on the productivity
of the well?

A The well was originally completed and both zones
fraced at the same time, utilizing rubber balls to separate
the stages between formations. The well was then kicked
off, and both zones together produced 2,600 Mcf per day.

0 Did you test the Fruitland zone by itself?

A Yes. Following this, I set a cast iron bridge
plug between the two zones at 1 080 feet, and the IP on
the Fruitland zone alone was 394 Mcf per day.

Qv - Would it be possible, Qould it be economical

to produce the Fruitland zone by itself or as a dual

Vi AL e




completion?

A No, sir, it would‘ndt to drill one to the -
Fruitland for that~amount'pf‘q§§, andit is not going
to be economical to try to dual ccmplete it, either.

0 Is there any other Fruitland producgioh in the
viciniﬁy of fhis well?

A The closest prédﬁcing_Fruitland well is

approximately six miles away on the east side of Faémiﬁétéh{

‘Our well is on the west side of Farmington.
0 A,To,Qour,knowledﬁe,'thig is the only well @pen

to the Fruitland formation within six miles, is this

;

B .

correck? i
;

A Yes, sir.
0 In your opinion, Mr. Dugan, will the commlnélin;

of the production from the two gas zones in the well cause

any damage to the Fruitland formation or to the Pictured

Cliffs formation?

A No, sir, I am sure it won't damage the Pibtured

Cliffs formation, and it can't damage the Fruitland very

severely.
0 There is just nothing there to be damaged?
A No, I wouldn't anticipate damage in any way.

0 Is there any possibility of damage to any of th

1e
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In your opinion, is
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8
) Fruitland is very dry.
Q How about hydrocarbon liquids?
A None fxom eitﬁer zone, ) ‘i
E Q Now, what kind of an IP is thig, three hour?
§ A The IPp on~tﬁe Fruitland formation is a‘regular
é three hour, one point notential test taken through a
‘g £hree-quarter inch choke. E
o - é Q Vo ran tubing ir the hole with a packer, and set ;
a packer at 1,080 feet? ' 3!
: 3
% - { ] A No, I have a cast iron bridge nlug set at»l,080 fj
: feet, set on a wire iine. Two and seven-eidhtns inch ?
casing. ‘i
Q Then that explains why you didn't get a Pictured ;
Cliffs pressure? ‘ ‘ ;é
A Yes, sir, Both zonas were perforated gnd fraced
- | % at the same time, so I have never had an opportunity to
S take a Pichured Cliffs pressnre bv itself. :

that yown could go in, small tuhing, and gat a Pictured Cliffs

pressuxre?

Q You didn't have at your disposal a small packer
a T hadé that at my disposal, but I didn't thirk it '

econonically advicsable o 40 so,
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. 0 In this type of a case, wé would certalniy like : ;
; to know what the pressutes ‘are in béth zone§ :
‘A That is why It presented Exnlblt No. i, %how1ng é
,,,,, : offset pressure from 31ngle completed Plctured Cllﬁf well
§ It's go1ng to be 1n theinelqhborhood‘of 300 pounds. _
b This Sunray well d1d produce from the Pictured @ :
C i { P ' 8
. ; : Lo P » ¥
g a No, sir; 1t 1s a Dakota well. ! i
. | : S o
H i 6] Well, you Just showed thatias an .electricilog ito ;
: ; R A, Fo C T {
) b : : 1~ show that'tne Plctured C; iffs -- : Co : o : :
o A It ‘was the only electrlc log avhiléblé since
I dldn t run ‘one on the Federal I-4, and it 1s the best ? %
§ ) ' ‘ log to show the formatlon tops and wherefthey a;e in :
' relatlonshlp to each*other. ; ' R S P g
Qi And you say th1s well is produc1ng from the :
- Mesa Verde at the present*tlme° - i 2 % : »
- - ] A ~No, the log is producing on§the7Fedérai -3, Z ﬁ
is a Dékota wéll; and,is produc1ng from the Dakota.l |
: ; C i ;
Q Wasn't there some Mesa Verde proaucéiod in gthis§
area aﬁ one time?: f r ' § A é P }
A That Twin Mounds well is not shown on my plat, %
but it is aporoxlmately a m11e south of that Russell § % %
; { | Federal well of Pubco's, the dne that shows 307, thdt |
H 3 H
f 2 ;
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was a Mesa Verde well. It was completed originally as a

gas well in the Mesa Verde, and made about three-quarters'

of a million Mcf, and then quit producing, and then Pubco
coﬁpleted it in the upper zone, and Pubco completed it,

and it made oil in the upper zone. That is Pubco Russell

Federal 2.

Q: Of all these wells around your well, did any of

them get any kind of Pictured Cliffs pressure, that you
knéw of?

A No, sir. There wasapparentlyno interest iﬁbthe
éicﬁuréd Cliffs in that immediate area when the rest of
the:wells were‘drilléd} and they are all drilled to the
Dakbtaﬁfbrmation. The wells to the soufheast here are
in ﬁeéf Kutz'Fiéid;'the_ones that I show. That is the
end{of West Kutz.

| 0 ¥When you were taking the 267 combined pressure,
you don't feel that the Pictured Cliffs was bléeding off
intq“the Fruitland formation?

A I feel it could have to some extent, and that
is on a 48-hour shﬁt~in pressufe, so I am saying that the
267 PSIG combination pressure is probably low for the
Picfured Cliffs, by itself.

Q But you are estimating it around 300 pounds?

T

o



11

A Yes, sir, becaﬁée of the wells in West Kutz, aﬁd“
the Russell Federal Well to the west of us.

'Q Those wells did have pressures?

A Yes, sir, the pfeSSQres shown in red are original
shut-in Piétured Cliffs pressﬁres, and those are sihgle

completed wells, single zone.

0 Do you have the 2 7/8 cemented in this well?

A Yes, sir. : |

Q Cirduléted?

A No, sir.

Q = How much cement do you have behind it?

A Well, I thihk IApa1cu1ated one~hund:ed percent

fill-up would have circulated, although it did not circulate.
We cemented 2 7/8, 6.5 pound J-55, 8 round EUE tubing seti,
at 1,268 feet, cemented with 75 sacks of Class A cement.

0 Do you have a washed out hole, or do you think
the cement --

A I am sure the hole was enlarged to somerextent.:

Q - Do you feel you got a pretty good cement job
clear up above the Fruitland?

A I am positive of that.

MR. UTZ: Any other questions of the witness?

g s
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REDIRECT. EXAMINATION

BY MR. KﬁLLAHIN:

o] " Mr. Dugan, in response to a question by Mr.
you sald there might have been some bleeding of the

P;:Lctufred Cliffs gas into the Frdif.[and. That Would be

ufider' shut-in conditions, wouldn't!it?

3

A - Only shut-in cohditions.b During the 4'8—hc:5ur

shut-—ln per~‘od the end of whlch thls pressure éias

:

Q-  Under producing condltlors, there would bé no

mfgration’ of gas from the Pictured {Cliffs intofthe

P, i : A Wy
Fruitland, would there, in your oplf'uon?

|.n

A X s

i A  ‘No, s

take

I?tz,

fl.

‘MR. UTZ: The nearest ?iéturéd Cli £f£§ production

1s to t':he’west of this about 2 mlles'>
THE WITNESS: Yes, it is %boutln thé

ofé West Kutz
‘ :'MR.V UTZ: What is the closest producti

THE WITNESS: To the east;, I would say

b’e?i‘ the end of Fulcher—Kutz—Picture"d Cliffs, which is

at the Country Club, which woulad make it about 8 mll.es

i

from here . i .

i

MR. UTZ: But you are pretj:ty sure that

i

i
[

the'

only |

R L




this is a separate pool from the Fulcher pool?

THE WITNESS: I am sure it is separate from
the Fulcher Pool; and I am reasonably sure it is separate
from West Kutz,.

MR. UTZ: Would this be on strike pretty much
with West Kutz?

THE WITNESS: Yes, sir.

MR. UTZ: You have some production down south
here, too, on strike; haveﬁ't you, - three Pictured Cliffs
wells down near Farmington?

MR. UTZ: This could be an e;tension of West

" Kutz, could it not?

THE WITNESS: It could be, but I do not believe
it is.

MR, UTZ: Any other questions? The witness may

be excused. Any statements?

i , MR. KELLAHIN: That is all.

-~ eee 1T ke Vom
T OOWALL  CAnG
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, . STATE |oF NEW MEXICO )
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! ? COUNTY OF' BERNALILLO )
LT, SAMUEL MORTELETTE court Reporter in and
RS for 'the County of Bernalillo. state of New Mexico, !
§ S? do ﬁereby certify that the foregoinq’and attached ’ .
{ Transcrlpt of Hearind pefore the New Mexico 0il
By .
Conservatxon ”omm1551on was reported by me. and’
that the same is & true and correct record»of the
2 : sald pioceedings, to the best of my xnowledge: skill
§ i i? Ad ablllty.
; R
: i
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REFORE THE b

NFEW MEXICO OII, COMSERVATION ‘TOMMISSION

Maw Mexico
1969

Santa Fe,
April 23,

EXAMINFR HFARING

IN THE MATTER._OF:
Application of Dugan Production

Corporation for downhole commingling,
San Juan County, New Mexico.

BEFORE: Elvis A. Utz, Examiner.

_TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

Case No.

4118
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"GQTATE 'OF NTW MEXICH )
! ) ss
COMwmTY OF RERNALILLO )

,i;‘CLENDA RURKS, NOthV Public in agd for the Countv
of Beéhalillo, State 6f New Mexic&, A0 hereby certify that
the~‘or9001nq and attacheé ¢ranscr1pt of Hearing before the
ﬁew México 0il’ Conservatlon Commission was reported by me:
and éﬁat4the same is a trus and correct record of the said

ptocééhiﬁcs, to the best of my knowledae, skill and ability.

witness my Hand and Seal this 30th day of April, 1969,

Bl fudo

NMOTARY PURLIC

My Commission Expires®

March:12, 1973.

I & heredy certify that tio rbreaving is

the Ezenliner hu.~ E Cane o,

1 eomplste rooord of tHe p:oo+4¢‘§?
"“ ’ ,.“ ‘e,
19 ,”
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OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION R ?“*"‘:“ |
i LAND [comMissionER
STATE OF NEW MEXICO | 5 ALEXM:M .Azm.:o
F. O. VBOX 2088 - SANTA:FE = : ] f. "An qfoLoq|.§r
s7801 {A. L.[PORTER. JR.
‘ - . ; : Lo ‘lcnrrhv b mam&-roa
; " May 14, 1969 ‘ IR T :

¢ ‘ . : . . { ] i !
- ‘ . Re: Case No. ‘11i3 1 5
,‘ ur. Ja:on Kellahxn ' Order No. K& :
Kellahin & Fox Abplicants
Attorneys at Law ppLicants L
Post Office Box 1769 . Dugan Production Corp.,
smta i‘c, llcw Mexico = : 1 ki

“““ ‘ : , : { :

Dear S]_r- . Cs ‘ : : » :

E

Enclosed herew1th are two copies of the above--refereénce-.d.E(;'cmuuf%:'.ss—.ij

p

s:.on order recently entered in the su.bject case. | ' i
N : i }% % ~ h

' Very truly yours, o

R _

A. L. POR’I‘ER, Jr. S

Secretary—DJ.rector : Lot

acers

ALP/J.r
Copy of order also sent to: | Pk :
Hobbs oOcc___ X " o i
, Artesia’ occ
__—_ Aztec ocC____ X
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLBD BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE No. 4118
Ordexr No. R-3752

APPLICATION OF DUGAN PRODUCTION
CORPORATION FOR DOWNHOLE COMMINGLING,
§AN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

: ORDER 0O OMIISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

_ This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on May 7, 1969,
at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Elvis A, Utz,

_ NOW, on this_ l4th day of May, 1969, the Cmis:ion, a
quorun being present, having considered the te-tﬁuony, the record,
and the recommendations of the Bxaminer, and being fully ‘advised
in the premises,

FINDS s

, (1) That due public notice having heen given as required by
law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and thc subject
matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, Dugan Production Corporation, is
the ounor and operator of the Federal "1I" Well ¥o. 4, located in
the HB/% RW/4 of Section 1, Township 29 North, Range 14 West,
NMPH. San Juan County, New Mexico.

(3) That the subject well is capable of producing only a
vary small amount of gas from either or both of the undesignated
tFruitland and Pictured Cliffs gas pools in which it is completed.

‘-,
{

. (4) That the applicant proposes to produce both of the
‘subject zones through a single string of 2 7/8-inch casing,
,c0mmingling tne production in said casing.

ﬁ : (5) That there is vary little pressure differential betwaen
he low reservoir pressures existing in both of the subject zones.

‘;
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;casz No. 4118
'Oorder No. R-3752
i )

- {6) That it would Le uneconomical to dually complete the
aubject well.

‘ (7) That the reservoir characteristics of each of the
subject zones are such that underground waste would not be
caused by the proposed commingling in the well-bore.

' (8) That the proposed commingling may result in the xecovery
of additional gas from each of the subject pools, thereby prevent—
ing waste, and will not violate correlative rights.

(9) That production tests should be conductcd, prior to
commingling, to determine the production from sach gone.

IT I8 THEREFORE ORDE§§2

(1) That the applicant, Dugan Production Corporation. is
hereby ‘authorized to complete its Federal "I" Well No. 4, located
in the NE/4 BW/4 of Section 1, Township 29 North, Range 14 West,
NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico, in such a manner as to produce
gas from an undesignated Fruitland gas pool through perforations
from 860 fest to 865 feet and to produce gas from an undesignated

1208 feat, commingling the‘productiop;from each of said zones 1n
the well-bore until further order of the Commission:

PROVIDED HOWEVER, that the production of each zone shall be
established and future production allocated to the Fruitland and
Pictured Cliffs zones of the subject well in accordance with the

{{following procedure:

1. Prior to commingling, a 3-hour initial
potential test of the Fruitland zone
shall be conducted. (Test #1.)

2. Subsequent to commingling, a 3-hour initial
potential test of the commingled Fruitland
and Pictured Cliffs zones shall be conducted,
(Test #2.)

3. Determine the Pictured Cliffs allocation
of production factor as follows:

(Pcg) = Test #2 - Test #1
Test #2
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4. Determine the monthly allocai:ion of proquction g

as follows: ‘ by

: . S 3 n
R a. Pictured Cliffs gas production 3 PC¢ x :
o : commingled gas production. ’ ]
s j g

b. Fruitland gas production = comihgled u

gas production less calci\lated Pctured 1

Cliffé gas production. i : : B

4

(2) That jurisdiction Of this cause is retalhed éfor the | |
entry of such further orxrders as the COmi.s'fpion may; de m neces- -
sary. ; v - T .

DONE at Santa PFe, New Mexico, on the g&ay and Year heréinabﬁ:e
designated. ' : ‘ ' :

%
5

T
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F & Secrdtary?‘
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Docket No. 15-69

o DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY - MAY 21, 1969

9 A.M. - OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM,
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING -~ SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The fbllowing cases will be heard before Elvis A. Utz, Examiner, or Daniel S.
Nutter, Alternate Examiner:

CASE 3405: (Reopened) - {Continued from the May 7, 1969 Examiner HearingL

1 : . In the matter of Case No. 3405 being reopened pursuant to-the

; provisions of Order No. R-308l, which order established 640-
acre spacing for the North Indian Hills-Morrow Gas Pool, Eddy
County, New Mexico, for a period of one year after first pipe-
line connection in the pool. All interested parties may ‘appear
and show cause why said pool should or should not be developed
on 320-acre spacing units.

R P DOV AP

CASE 4131: Application of Gulf 0il Corporation for downhole commingling,
Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks authority to commingle production from the Jalmat and
South Eunice oil pools, Lea County, New Mexico, in the wellbores
of six wells located as follows: SR

TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH, RANGE 36 EAST
Arnott Ramsay (NCT-D) Well No. 6 - Unit
Arnott Ramsay (NCT-D) Well No. 7 - Unit”
Arnott Ramsay (NCT-D) Well No. 8 - Unit
Arnott Ramsay {NCT-D) Well No. 9 - Unit’
J. F. Janda {(NCT-B) Well No. 4 - Unit O

- _.Section 33
Section 33
~Section 33
- Section 33
Section 32

e RR
1

TOWNSHIP 22 SOUTH, RANGE 36 EAST

J. F. Janda {NCT-F) Well No. 8 - Unit C - Section 4

CASE 4132: Application of Pan American Petroleum Corporation for an
exception to Order No. R-3221, as amended; Eddy County, New
Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an excep-
tion to Order No. R-3221, as amended, which order prohibits the
disposal of water produced in conjunction with the production
of 0il on the surface of the ground in Lea,; Eddy, Chaves, and
Roosevelt Counties, New Mexico, after January 1, 1969. Said
exception would be for three wells located in Unit D, E, and
P of Section 27, Township 18 South, Range 31 East, Shugart
Field, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant seeks authority to
continue to dispose of salt water produced in two unlined
surface pits located in the E/2 of said Section 27.
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' CASE 4134:

 CASE 41535:

. CASE 4136:

 CASE 4137:

. Appllcatlon of SKelly 0il Company for a unit agreement, Lea
-i‘County, New Mexico. Appllc_ant 1n the ‘above- styled cause,
 seeks approval of the West Dollar‘hlde ‘Drinkard Unit Area
..comprising 3,533.52 acres, more or 1ess, of Fee, Féderal, and
: State lands in ‘I'ownshlps 24 and 25 South Range 38{East, Lea
?Cou"lty, New Mexico. ; ~ L - ‘

;Appllcatlon of Sxelly 0Oil (‘ompany for a waterflood DI‘O_]eCt

Docketf No. 15:

;’
! X

:Lea County, New Mexico. APpllcant in the above- styled cauise

f,;_seeks authority to institute a waterflood project 1in its West ¢
-:Dollarhide Drinkard Unit Area iby %the 1n3ectlon of water into :

the Tubb-Drinkard formation through 4 wells located in To

o shlps 24 and 25 South, Range ?fs East Dollarhlde Tlgbb Dr1n<ard '

. Pobl, Lea County, New Mex:Lco, i Appllcant further seeks a
;procedure whereby said prOJect» may be expanded administrative
“W1thout a showing of well response. : ‘ !

:Apbllcatlon of Roy E. Kimsey, Jr,i for an exceptlonzto Order
:’No.'v R-3221, as amended, Eddy \,ounty," New Mexico. 2;xpphcan:,
gln the above- styled cause, seeks an. exceotlon to- OrdeL No.
‘R~ 3221, as amended, which order proh'lblt_s the dlsposal of
ifiwater produced in cornunctlon w:.éh the oroductlon of ‘o0il or
‘gas or both, on the surface of the ground in Lea, Eddy, Chaves,

.

©'said exceptlon would be for the P. R Bass-Federal W‘ell'No‘.

H

;

‘and Roosevelt Counties, New Mex100, afier January 1, 1969.

located in Unit F of Section 3 Townshlp 16 South, jRange 30

 East, West Henshaw Pool, Eddy County New Mexico. |Applicant

ﬁ?

jseeks authority to continue to dlspose of produced salt watexr

]
- in an unlined surface pit located near sald well. i
H ; : §

fAp:)l:.catlon of Mallard Pet:roleum Ixfc . ’for salt water disp%sa]f‘ ’
. Lea County, New Mexico. Appllcant, 1n the above- styled cause ,
; seeks authority to dlspose of produced 'salt water 1nto the! '

in! its Milner Federal Well No. 4 located in Unit Clof Section
;35 Township 20 South, Rangse 34 E.ast Lynch Pool, Lea County ,
: New Mexico. : , : ;

Ya es formation in the 1nterval from 3606 feet to 3627 feei

i

1 : , i
(o ; j

3

EAPISllcatlc'l’l of Atlantic Rif“hfl‘eld (,cmpany for a unit agreementf,

iEddy County. New Mexico. Applucant,f in the above- styled

cause, seeks approval of the East ShUgavt Unit Area comprisinng

1:»59 40 acres,; more or less, of zgede,ral and State lands in
Townships 18 and 19 South, Range 31 East, Eddy County,
New Mexico. L :
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CASE 4138:

‘CASE 4139:

CASE 4140:

CASE 4141:

CASE 4142:

Docket No, 15-69

Application of Atlantic Richfield Company for a waterflood
project and unorthodox injection well location, Eddy County,
New Mexicc. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks
authority to institute a waterflcod project by the injection
of water inte the Yates-Seven Rivers-Queen formations through
11 wells in Townshlps 18 and 19 South, Range 31 East, Shugart
Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant further seeks an
exception to permit the driiling of one of said wells at an
unorthodox location 100 feet from the South line and 990 feet
from the West line of Section 35, Townshlp 18 South, Range

- 31 East.

Application of Allled Chemlcal Corporation for a unlt agree—
ment, Roosevelt County, New Mexico. .Applicant, in the above-

" styled cause, seeks approval of the- Mllnesand (san Andres)

Unit Area comprlslng 5370.18 acres- ,more or less, of Federal
and Fee lands in Township 8 South, Ranges 34 and 35 East,
Roosevelt County, New Mexico,

Application of Allied Chemical Corporation for a waterfldbd
project, Roosevelt County, New Mexico. Appllcant in the
above-styled cause, seeks authority to institute a water

floodd project in its Milnesand (San Andres) Unit Area by the

injection of water into the San Andres formation through 33
wells located in Township 8 South, Ranges 34 and 35 East,
Milnesand-San Andres Pool, Roosevelt County, New Mexico.
Applicant further secks a procedure whereby said project may
be expanded administratively without a showing of well
response.

Application of McCasland Disposal System for salt water dis-
posal, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks authorlty to dispose of produced salt
water into the Seven Rivers: formation in the intervals from
approximately 3756 feet tc 3851 feet and from approximately

L 201 - . . s o eiA .. et
=3818 f£fgast Lo 2920 . fcoot, rospastiv in -tne-Getity U1l

e S 03 Ju AT Ls .;.vc.l_y;
Company . H. Day Wells Nos, 1 and 2, both located in the
NW/4 of Section 8, Township 22 South, Range 36 East, Jalmat
Pool,; Lea County, New Mexico.

Application of Tamarack Fetroleum Corporation, Inc., for salt
water disposal, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks authority to dispose of produced
salt water by injection inte the Queen formation in the in-
terval from 4946 feet tc 5040 feet in its Cabot 15 State

Well No. 2z lcoested in Unit P of Secticn 15, Township 19 South,
Range 35 East, Pearl-Queen Pcol, Lea County, New Mexico.
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CASE 4143:

CASE 4121:

Docket No. 15-69

~
Application of Amerada Petroleum_Corporatlon=for downhole
commlngllng and Sp%c1a1 gas-oil ratio Iimitation, Lea County,
New Mexico. Appllcant in the above-styled cause, ‘seeks
authorlty to commlngle productlon from the! Eumont Gas Pool
and the Skaggs-Grayburg Pool in the wellbore of its Fred
Turner, Jr., "A" Well No. 2,:.the Eumont compl etion ‘of which
is presently cla351f1ed as .a gas completloh 3located in Unit
K of Section 18, Townshlp 20 South, Range 38 East Lea County,
New Mexico. Appllcant, further seeks the establlshment of a
special gas-o0il ratlo llﬁltatlon for the subJect well

(Continiied from the May ‘7, 1969 Examiner ' Hearlng)
Application of Roger C. Hanks for special pool rules Lea

County, Néw Mexlco,f Appllcant, in the above—styled cause,

seeks the promulgatlon of special pool rules for the Bar U-

: Pennsylvanlan Pool tLea County, New Mex1co, 1pclud1ng a
‘prov131on for 160= acre spaC1ng and proratlon unlts and the
.assignment of 80~acre allowables° :
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Docket No. 13-69

EXAMIN&ZR HEARING -~ WEDNESDAY - MAY 7, 1969

DOCKET ;

9 A M. - O;EI:L COPISERVA’IION COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM,
S‘I‘ATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING - SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

TheE follow
ElV-;iS A, Ul

CASE 4119:

5

¥

. % i
ng cases w1;11 b‘e heard before Danlel S. Nutter, Examiner, or
z, Alternate Exainlnel : .

Appllcatlo% of Unlon 0il Company of California to direcé¢tibnally:
drlll Leai County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled
cause, see%cs authorlty to directionally drill its Owens Well
No. 1 located ‘1980 feet from the North and E4st lines of Section
34 Townshlp 141 South Range '35 Bast, Lea County, New Mexico.
Sald well Was drllled to a total depth of 11,199 feet and plug-
ged back to apprOX1mately 9,000 feet App]lcant proposes to
set a whlpstock§ at approx1mately ‘9,000 feet and to dlrectlonally
drlll to a depth sufficient to bottom said well in the: Lower:
Hueco formatlon' at a point approx1mately 2298 feet from the
Notth llneé ‘and 1662 feet from the East-lirie of said Section 34
(approxmai:ely 450 feet Southeast of the surface location.)

Appllcatlon of Sam ‘Boren’ for the creation of a new gas pool,
promulgatlan of‘ 9pec1al rules’ for the pool, a dual completion,
ang commmgllng, ‘Lea’ County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
above-styléd cause, seeks the creation of a new Wolfcamp gas
pool for his Crowley State "A" Well No. 1 located in Unit L ‘
of?Sectlon 5, Townshlp 12 South, Range 33 East, Lea County,
New Mexico,f‘ and for the promu]_qatlon of speCLal rules therefor,
1nclud1ng ﬁa prov1C10n for 320-acre proratlon units.

Appllcant also seeks approval of the dual completion of said
well to produce gas through the casing-tubing annulus from the
aforesald Wolfcamp pool and oil through tubing from the North
Bagley—Lower Pennsylvanlan Pool, commingling the liquid hydro—
carbons from sald pcols on the lease. Applicant further seeks”
authorlty to commuxgle in the well-bore suff1c1ent Wolfcamp gas
""‘Sguo ».r.iu. the: rennbylvanla‘l oil.

¥

Appllcatlon of Roger C. Hanks for special pool rules, Lea
County, New Mex1co. Applicant, in the akove-styled cause, seeks
the promulgatlon of speclal pool rules for the Bar U- Pennsyl—
vanlan Pool Lea County, New Mex1co, including a provision for .
160 -acre spac:mg and proration units and the assignment of 80-
acre allowables.

Application of Roger C. Hanks for salt water disposal, Roosevelt
County, New Mex1co Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks
authorlty to dlspose of produced salt water into the Devonian

i\

s
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CASE 4123:

(Case 4122 continued)

formation in the interval from approximately 12,878 feet to
13,011 feet in his Atlantic Tebworth Well No. 1 located in the
SW/4 SW/4 of Section 25, Township 8 South, Range 36 East,
Allison Field, Roosevelt County, New Mexico.

Application of Kersey and Company for a waterflood project,
Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks authority to institute a waterflood project by the
iniection of water into the Premiér and Lovington sands of the
urayburg formation through its Dublin Well No. 3 located in
the NW/4 NE/4 of Section 3, Township 17 South, Range 29 East,
"Square Lake Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico.

CASE,3$95L

CASE 4124:

CASE 4125;

CASE 4126:

(Reopened) - TO BE CONTINUED TO MAY 21, 1969

In the matter of Case No. 3405 belng reopened pursuant ‘to the
provisions of Order No. R-3081, which order establlshed 640~
acre spacing for the North Indian Hills-Morrow Gas Pool, Eddy
County, New Mexico, for a period of one year after first pipe-
line connection in the pool. All interested partles may appear
and show cause why said pool should or should not be developed
on 320- acre spacing units.

Application of Amerada Petroleum Corporation for a unit agree-
ment, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled
cause, seeks approval of the State H “A" COM Unit Area com-
prising 1,28l acres, more or less, of State lands in Sections
18, 19, and 30 of Township 14 South, Range 35 East, Lea County,
New Mexico.

Application of Continental Oil Company for ‘a waterflood project,
Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks authrity to institute a waterflood project by the
injection of water into the San Andres formation through ten
wells in Sections 34 and 35, Township 16 South, Range 29. East,
Forest-3San Andres Pool, Eddy County; New Mexico.

Application of Curtis Hankamer for an exception to Order No.
R-3221, as amended, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks an exception to Order No. R-3221, as
amended, which order prohibits the disposal of water produced
in conjunction with the production of o0il or gas, or both, on
the surface of the ground in Lea, Eddy, Chaves, and Roosevelt
Counties, New Mexico, after January 1, 1969. Said exception
would be for the applicant's wells located in Sect.ons 12, 13,
14, and 24, Township 26 South, Range 29 East, Brushy-Draw
Delaware Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant seeks
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(Case 4126 contlnued) :
adthorlty to contlnue to dlspose of salt water produced iby i
sa:d wells 1n four unlined surface plts. : i

Appllcatfon of Curtls Hankamer for an exceptlon to Order No.
R=3221; as amended Lea County, New Mexico. Appllcant fin the.

above- styled ‘cause, seeks an exceptlonfto Order No. R- 3221 as't
aﬁended Wthh order prohibits the dlsposal of water pr?duced

§ ‘ 15 conJunCtlon with the productlon of 0il or gas, or both on

A
i

: zf Q' ; f ? the surface of the ground in Lea, Eddy, Chaves and Roosevelt
Lo ; : Céunﬁlésf NeWw Mexico, after January 1, '1969. : Said exception

would be‘for*appllcant s two wells located in Section 11, Town-
; sﬁlp 22 §outh Range 32 East, Double X-Delaware Pool, Lea :
: County% VeW'Me21co Appllcant seeks authorlty to contlgue to
j dlupose Sf salt water produced by said wells in two unllned

surface pits.

L L TP
@

cabE 412

9w

Lo g b :

f CASE 412 Appllcatlon of C. 0. Fulton for a waterflood pro;ect Egdy
' ' County, New Mex1co. Applicant, in the above- styled cause,
seeks authorlty to institute a waterflood project by the :
1n3ection of ‘water into the Premier and LOVLHgton sands! of Uwf
i ﬁrﬁyhnrg Formaf1on ‘through one well located in Unit D o% Secunn“‘"
2, and two wells in Units D and P of Section .3, Townshlp 17 ¢
South Range '29 East, Square Lake Pool, Eddy County, New MexicQ

.wﬂ,. S

: C&SE 41ﬂ5: (Contlnued from the April 23, 1969 Examlner Hearlng) '§ ,
: : Appllcatlon of Eastern Petroleum Company for Spec1al pool nﬂe}
San JuaniCounty, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above- styled
cause seeks ‘the promulgation of spe01al rules for the Rattk-l
, Sna&e_paﬁota ‘Pool,San Juan County, New Mexico, permlttlng the
¢ : g drllllng of wells on 2%-acre spacing prOV1ded that no well be
‘> ! ' ; 1ocated nearer than 50 feet to the outer boundary of the qumiar—
| : quarter sectlon and no nearer than 165 feet to another" wellzxo~
duC1ng from' the same pool and provwﬁpd Further that af40 mxg
proratlon unlt would be ‘subject to a 40-acre allowable regan&
le s! of the number of wells on the unit. ; ‘

i

~

CASE 4lﬁ8: (Contfﬁued ffom the April 23, 1569 Exaﬁiner Hearing) ‘§

Appllcatlon of Dugan Production Corporatlon for downhof
commlngllng, San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
above styled cause, seeks authority to commiﬁqle qas pﬂoductm
from’ unde81gnated Frulrland and Pictured Cliffs gas pocls in
the well:bore of its Federal "I" Well No. 4, located in the
NE/4 NW/4 of Section 1, Township 29 North, Range 14 Wegt, San
Juan County, New Mexico. ; i

<F
¢
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AppllcathH of Redfern Development Corporation -for gas
commingling, Rio ‘Arriba cOunty, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
above- styled cause, seeks authorlty to commingle Devils
‘Fork-Gallup gas and Basin-Dakota gas after separately metering
the Dakota gas and determlnlng the Gallup productién by means
of the subtraction method. Said productlon is from the dually
completed Largo Spur Well No. 1 located in Unit J of Section 18,
Township’' 24 North, Range 6 West, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.
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CASE 4106
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CASE 4108;

CASE 4108%;:

' CASE 40793

'County, New Nexlco.

CASE 4107y

The following cases will be heard beforo Elvis A Uta, Exam1ﬂer, or Daniel S.
Nutter, Alternate Examiner: ‘

2

(Continued ‘from the Mavch 26, 1939 ‘Examiner Hear1hg)

Application of Robert B. WoJL for tno CLeathﬂ of a new pool,- assign-
ment of a dlqcovepy allowable, and the u*omulgdtlon of spe01al pool
rules,: Lea County,’ﬂew:hexlco Applicant, in} i the above styled cause,
seekQ the creation of a new hlddle Pehns;lvanfén 031 pool for his: Aztec

‘State Well {o.:2 locaueo ir Uhit A of SECL10ﬁ§26, wanshlp 13, South; %

Range 32 East, Lea’ County, New Mexico, and for the! a551gnment of an.
oil discovery allowablz in Ho amount’ of approX1mately 48,715 bar“:elQ
to said well. Agﬁﬁlcan further seeks the promulgatlon of ;special

‘pool rules ‘for .Qald pool, 1nclqurn a‘cfov1°15n ‘for 160- dcre prora-

tion uhits ‘and’ “the' as swqxwert of 80-acre al1owablcs.

Appllgatlon or 801tbta d Po‘aity COmDany fon salt water d1<posal Lea
County, New Mexico. BApwvlicant, in the above- etyled cause, ‘seeks |
authority to dlspose of produced salt: water 1nto tne Pernio- Pennsy¢vanlan
formation in the perforated interval from apugox1mately 9485 feet to
9713 feet in 1ts Guye Well Ko. 4 located in’ Uqlt onf Section 12, wan-
ship 11 South, vRange 33 East, {Inb2 Permc- Pernsylvanlan Pool, Lea -

}

Appllcatlon of Coasta1 Stateo GaQ P”oduc1ng Company for ,gec1al pool

rules, Lea County, ‘New Mexico: Appllcant, “in jthe above-styled cause,’
seek= the promulgat1on*of \5e01a¢ pool rules for the West Saw;e“—
San 2:.dres Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, 1nclud1ng a prov1<1on for
g0-acre Qpac1ng and p”oratlor UNItSV :

AppllCatlon of Humble 017 8 Qeflnllg Company for the r°dedlcat10n of

-acreage, Lea County, Néw lexido. Applicant; 1n the above- ~styled cau<e,

seeks to recomp1ete 1t< Mew Nex1co ngr State Well No. 5, a non-
commercial Wantz- Abo 011 Droducec, to'a Tubb gaQ producer and to con-
solidate the 40 acres presér ly dedlcated to <a1d well w1th the 120
acres present]y ‘dedicated to its New Mex1co Sy Stﬁte Well No. 11,

a Tubbigas producer to form & \candapd lao-aero proratlon unit
comprising the SW/4 of Section 10, ‘Township’ ZL boutn, Kange 57 Basz,
Tubb Gas Pool, Lea Courity, New Mexico. ﬂppllcant further seeks
authority to produce the allowable assigned to cald unit from either
of said wells in any meoportion.

pppllcatloh of HumbLe Cil & Reflnlng Company fOr a junit agreement, Lea
County, New Mexico. ADpJ-cant in the ab0ve~styled cause, seeks
approval of the Scuth Lea Unit Area oomorlclng 8,324.15 acres, more
or less, of Stdte, Feﬂeral, and Fee lands in wanchlp 26 South, Range:
36 East, Lea County, New Mexico.
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Hearing = April 23; ‘1969 ' Docket No. 12-69

i
1,

Appllcatmn of Atlantlc Richfield Company for a waterflood progect and
unorthadoxI 1n3ect10n well location, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant,
in thejabove- styled cause, seeks’ authority to institute a pilot:water-

~flood proje ct by 'the injection of water into the Queen formation

throug1 oné 'well to be drilled 4t an unorthodox location 100 :féet. from
the North and Wést lineés of Section 23, Township 18 South, Range 31
Bast, ohugart Pool, Eddy County, New Mex1co.

Alipl 1cat10n of Tenneco 0il Company  for a dual completion and salt water
dlsposal i-ea County, ‘New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled
cause, seek< aut‘horlty to duvally complete its Morton Federal Well No. 1,
loca ted: fUnlt A of Section 12, Township 9 South, Range 35 East, Lea
County Nevg Mex1co, in such a manner as to permit the productlon of oil
from the Vada- Pénnsylvaman Pool. and the disposal of produced salt
water -hro&gh the? intermediate ca'=1ng {production casmg annulus 1‘nto
the San'A res, Abo and possibly. other formations in the open—hole 1n-
terval from appnoxmately 4050 feet to 3120 feet. .

“Appllcatlon of P M Drllllng Company for salt water dlsposal, YLea County,
.New Memcoi: Appl&cant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authorlty to

dlSpOSE of} produced salt water into the Delaware formation in the ‘per-
foratei in erva1 from approxmately 5062 feet to 5100 feet in its
James -ederal Well No. 1 located in Unit A of Section-35; Township 23
South, Range 32 East, Triste Draw Delaware 'Pool, Lea County, New Mexmo.

H
S H ¥ s

.Appllcﬁatmn of TexaQ Pac:Lflc O1l Company for an unorthodox 0il well

locatlon, Lea County, iNew Mexico: ‘Applicant, in the above- -styléed !
cause, seeks to! spbstltute its State "D" A/c-1 Well No. 1 located iin
Uit A of Sectlon 2, Township 12 South “Range 33 East,.in lieu of its
State ‘C" A/c 1 Well No, 1 located in Unit B of said Section 2 as the
producmg we“ll for the proration unit comprising the N/2 NE/4 of said
Seotlon 2, Bagley Snluro—Devonlan Pool, Lea County, New Mexico. )

Ap chatlon of Gulf 011 Corporatlon for two unorthodox oil well loca-
tions and amendment to Order No.: R- 2729, Lea County, ‘New ‘Mexico.
Appllcant 1n the above=- styled cause,seeks autnorlty to drill two
producmg 011 wells at unorthodox locations in Township 19 South,
Range 35 East, as infill wells in the West Pearl Queen Unit Waterflood
Progect Pearl Queen Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, said wells to be
located as! follows -

‘West Pearl Queer. Unlt Well No. 164 to be located
. 1325 feet from the North line and 2635 feet {rom
the West line of Section 32;

West Pearl Queen Unit Waterflood Well No. 1865 to
‘be located 1420 feet from the South line and 1325
feet from the West line of Section 29;




it ot

SR T i et

P r A R

T DA B e

oM

T N

Examiner Hearing - April 23, 1969 , Docket Mo. 12-69

(Case 4114 EOntinued)

CASE 4115;

CASE 4116:

CASE 4117

CASE 4118;

CASE 4096:

Applicant also seeks the amendment of Order No. R-2729, wwlch
order authorized the afovesald ‘waterflood project, to establish
a procedure whereby addltlonal injection wells and produc¢ing
wells at unorthodox infill locations, as may be necessary to
complete an efficient injection and producing pattern, may be
approved admlnlstratlvely

Appllcatlon of - Southern Unlon Production Company for compulsory
pooling, San Juan County, New Mexico. Appllcant, in the’above-
styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests iri the
Dakota formation underlylng the W/2 of Section 16, wansth 23 North,
Range 9 West, Basin-Dakota Poolj San Juan- County, New Mex1co. Said
acreage to be dedicated’ to a well ‘to be drilled at a standard Yoca-
tion in the W/2 of said Sec'tion 16. Also to be considered will be
the costs of drilling said.well, a charge for the risk involved,

a provision for the allocation of actual operating costs, and the
establlshment of charges for supervision of said well.

Appllcatlon of ‘Tesoro Petroleum Corporation for the amendment of
Order No. R-2797 and for the extension of the South Hospah Upper
Sand Pool, McKinley County, New Mexico. Appllcant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks ‘the amendment of Order No. R~ 2797 which order
approved the Hospah Unit Agreement to delete from sa1d unit agree-
ment 233.87 acres in the Southeast portion of Section 1, Township

17 North, Range, 9 West, McK1nley County, New Mexico. App]lcant ‘also
seeks the extension of the South Hospah-Upper Sand Pool to include

a portion of the Southeast quarter of said Section 1.

Application of Eastern Petroleum Company for speciail pool rules, San
Juan County, New Mexico. Appllcant, in the above-styled, cause, seeks
the promulgat1on of special rules for the Rattlesnake-Dakota Pool,
San Juan County, New Mex1co, permlttlng the drilling of wells on 2%-
acre spacing prov1ded that no well be located nearer than 50 feet to
the outer boundary of the quarter-quarter section and no nearer than
165 feet to another well producing from the same pool, and provided
further, that a 40-acre proration unit would be subject to a 40-acre
allowable regardliess of the number of wells on the unit.

Application of Dugan Production Corporation for downhole commingling,
San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks authority to commingle 'gas production from undesignated

Fruitland and Pictured Cliffs gas pools in the well-bore of its Federal
wI'" Well No. 4, located in the NE/4 NW/4 of Section 1, Townsiip 29
North, Range 14 West, San Juan County, New Mexico.

(Continued from the April >, 1963, Examirer Hearing)

Application of Kersey & Company for a waterflood project, Eddy County,
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, sezks authority
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-4~ Examiner Hearing - April 23, 1969 § Docket No. 12-69
to institute a waterflood project bﬁ the 1n3ect10n of water into
the Seven Rivers formation through four wells located in Units |

C, D, and F of Section 25, Township 17 South, Range 28 East, Aid
(Yates—Seven Rivers) Pool, Eddy Coun%y, New Mex1co

CASE 4078: (Continued from the April 9, 1969, anmlner Hearlng)

Application of J. Gregory Merrion fhr downhole commingling, Rlo RE
Arriba County, New Mexico. Appllcant, in the above-styled caqse;u‘L
seeks duthority to commlngle productlon from the Devils: Fork- '
Gallup Pool and an undesignated Mesaverde oil pool in the well
bore of his NCRA State Well No. 3 lacated in Unit L of Section 16, °
Township 24 North, Range 6 West, Rib6 Arriba County, New Mex1co.“
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Post Orrick Box 234 TELEPHONE: 325-9184 Office

ip Code 8401 ' DUG AN PRODUCPION

THOMAS A. DUGAN, PresldenQ

RP . Area Code 505

Lo 75

: . 709 BLooMrmio Ro. -
: FARMINGTON, NEW Ml!XﬁC’O

| ’  Yarch 18, 1969}
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T L D GAN PR U f e

Mr. A. L. Porter
0il Conservation Conmnssmn
Box 2088

. Santa Fe, New Mexu',o 87501

N

0 S

Re: Dugan Productaon Corp.
Federal I #4 |
"Sec. 1, T29 N, R14L W
San Juan Coun:ty , New Mexico

Dear Mr., Porter:

SRR

We have completed the capt:.oned wbll, wnlch is located in

the NE/J NW/4 Section 1, in the Fruitland and Pictured Cliffs

k formations. Together, both zones produce 2600 ICF, with a

i shut in pressure of 26’1 psig. We have set'a brldge plug
between the zones #nd the Fruitland formation produces 395 ICF,

with 2 shut in pre*ssuré of 257 psig. :

e

RN W T

We are requesting permlssmn to commingle the gas produced
from the Fruitland and Pictured Cliffs formations in the
well-bore.

AT o S

s The well is in an undesignated area For both zones.

v S Siacer BJ-)': 4
\/4»@4// #e 7 o
Thomas A. Dugan /

Aw

cc: Emery Arnold, Gil Conservation Comn. DCOCKEY M
Phil McGrath, USGS

325-5694 Home -



O e AR oy o A

1
o s

'5/12/69
2
é
, f
‘ ;
i
i
;

3
!
H
i
3
H

THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

BEFORE
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO
IN THE Mé\TTER OF THE‘HEARING
CALLED BY 'THE OIL CO ;SERVATION
comussr N o% NEW ME'?ICO FOR |
THE PURPOSE OF CONSI{ ) ERING:
i
e : i
% { CASE 4118 oy
| 2 Order No. R-. 3/:5 jﬁ ‘
£ £ ; ot
. f"' .. - ,:‘
APPLICATION pF DUCAN$ PRODUCTION , e _
CORPORATION FOR DOWN,HOLE COMMINGLING o § o Y
SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW. MEXICO. ~
\ J‘%VORDER OF_THE COMMISSION
! ; e '
BY THE €0 SION. aE
: ‘ ;
'rhi§ cafuse ,cjazﬁe?on for hearing at 9 a.m. on May 7, 1969,
at SantaFe,;’New Mexico, before Examiner Elvis A. Utz.
_NOW on thlS . day of May, 1969, the Commission, a

1

i
0
c
5
(a4
0
Fh
Q
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!

—
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ot \

i Zzones.

=eoar 0

the owner

ct

wn:

uorum being: present
nd the f:eco?)mendatl
n the premises,

!

FINDS : | -

(l) That due p

law, thelCommission
niatter the rebf .

i ‘ L
(2)] That the a
¥ N

and ope;rat

‘he NE/4 NW/4 of Sec

(3): That the s

ruitlantg and pidtur
! (4)} Thfé't the aj
ubject zﬁone%‘, througl
ingling it'he% pr&luct
(5): Thét thére

' ia’;g P "’é_ﬂ“:r&-
he lowgf Joobtommhote
£ !

(6) Thét it wo

! subject well,

A hav1ng considered the testimony, the record,
ons of the Examiner, and being fully advised

E@bli‘c notice having been given as required by
has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject

Pplicant, Dugan Production Corporation, is
br of the Federal "I" Well No. 4, located in

tion 1, Township 29 North, Range 14 West, San

Juvan- County, 5 New  Mex i*co .

ubjéCt weli is' capable of p:oduding only a

s from either or both of the undesignated

;d Ciiffs gas poéls in which it is coﬁpleted.
éplicant proposes to produce both of the

n a single string of 2 7/8-inch casing, com~

ibn in said caSing.

is very llttle pressure differential between

"E«' ~
pressures existing in both of the subject

11d be uneconomical to dually complete the
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NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico, in such a manner as to produce

;zgevNo. 4118-
Order No. R-—

(7) That the reservoir characteristics “of each of the
subject zéﬁes are such that underground wasté would not be
caused by the proposed commingling in the well-bore.

(8) That the proposed comminglihg may result in the recovery
of additional gas from each of the subject pools, thereby preventH
ing waste, and will not violate correlative rights.’

(9) That production tests‘should befcénducted,'prioi to cémQ

mingling, to determine the production from each zone.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:
(1) That the applicant, Dugan Production Corporation, is
hereby authorized to complete its Federal “I" Well No. 4, located

in the NE/4 NW/4 of Section 1, Township 29 North, Range 14 West,

gas from an undesignated Frauitland gas poél through perforations-

from ¥ (O feet to_# & S~ feet and to produce gas from an

~

undesignated Pictured Cliffs formation thrdugh perforatiohs from

/203 feet to /20 % feet, commingling the production
from each of said zones in the well-bore until further order of
the Commission:;

PROVIDED HOWEVER, that the production of each zone shall be

established and future production allocated to the Fruitland and
Pictured Cliffs zones of the subject well in accordance with the
following procedure:

l. Prior to commingling, a 3-hour initial

potential test of the Fruitland zone shall

be conducted. (Test #1.)




‘Case No. 4118 : . . ’ §
Oorder No. R—_ % : , %

2. Subsequent to commingling, a 3~hour initial

jpotential(test of the commingled Fruitland ' ?

_and pictured Cliffs zones shall be conducted.

(Test»#Z),
- Determine the Pictured cliffs allocation

. of production factor as follows:

o A A S S G
.

(pc ) = Test #2 - Test #l
£ éTest #2

Nl se

4‘; Determine the monthly allocation of production
as follows:

a. Pictured Cllffs gag produbtion = PCf x

e e, PR ML A LSS 2 A

commingled gas productlon.
: ’ © b, Fruitland gasﬁproductlon = commingled

gas productioh less calqulatéd Pictured .

Cllffs gas productlon.

(2) That jurisdiction of thls cause is retained for the é g‘
entry of such further orders és the Commass1on may deenxneceséarg»
DONE at Santa Fe, New Mex1co, on the day and vear'herexnabove
designated; y

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

CARGO
ARMIJO
DOBTER

S EAL




